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Saint Ignatius
WILDCATS

Mentor
CARDINALS

August 27, 2021
JEROME T. OSBORNE, SR. STADIUM
Kickoff: 7 p.m.

Saint Ignatius 2021 Schedule

Date Opponent Time/Score
8/20 @ Springfield L, 20-24
8/27 @ Mentor 7:00 p.m.
9/4 vs. Mount St. Joseph (MD) 1:00 p.m.
9/10 @ Euclid 7:00 p.m.
9/18 vs. Archbishop Hoban 7:00 p.m.
9/25 vs. River Rouge (MD) 4:00 p.m.
10/2 @ St. Edward 7:00 p.m.
10/9 @ Archbishop Moeller 4:00 p.m.
10/16 vs. St. Xavier 4:00 p.m.
10/23 vs. Clarkson Football North (ONT) 7:00 p.m.

MEDIA POLICIES
* The press box and loges are for media, school
administrators, and coaches only.
Spectators will not be allowed to enter or use the
press box or loges.
* No sideline passes will be administered. The sidelines
will be for athletes, coaches, and trainers only.
* Media from credentialed outlets will be allowed to
cover the game, standing in the end zones in a
physically distanced manner. Media is not allowed on
the sidelines.
* Media wishing to conduct postgame interviews must
consult a member of the school’s Athletic Department
or Communications Department before doing so.

Team Information

Saint Ignatius High School: O-1
OHSAA Division |, Region 1
Head Coach: Chuck Kyle '69
Record at School: 361-100-1
Overall Record: 361-100-1

Mentor Cardinals: 1-0
OHSAA Division |, Region 1
Head Coach: Matt Gray
Record at School: 10-2
Overall Record: 10-2

Media Information

For information and credential
requests, contact:

Joe Mertens ‘15
Communications Coordinator
for Athletics

(P): 216-651-0222 x4242

email: jmertens@ignatius.edu
For full coverage of the Wildcats,
visit ignatiuswildcats.com.

Broadcast Information

Saint Ignatius Broadcasting

Network

Play-by-Play: Danny Gibel ‘22

Color Analyst: Andrew Gus '22

Analyst/Show Host: Drew Pieschalski ’23
Patrick Laudolff 24

Student Photographer: Anthony McFarlin ‘23

Moderator: Joe Mertens ‘15

(P): 216-651-0222 x4242

email: jmertens@ignatius.edu
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ABOUT THE

MENTOR SERIES HISTORY
9/6/19 L 31-38 A
9/1/18 L 7-28 H
11/17/17 L 21-23 N Reg. Final
9/1/17 W 41-31 A
9/3/16 W 49-7 H
9/4/15 L 56-63 A
9/6/14 L 33-37 H
11/23/13 L 3-26 N Reg. Semifinal
9/6/13 W  26-6 A
11/17/12 L 56-57 N  Reg. Final (30T)
9/8/12 W 48-21 H
11/19/1 W 23-17 N Reg. Final
9/9/1 L 24-38 A
10/2/10 L 7-18 H
9/18/09 W 47-7 A
9/13/08 W  28-14 H
9/14/07 L 17-38 A
9/16/06 W 27-14 H
9/16/05 W  55-35 A
11/8/03 L 0-31 N Reg. Semi
10/9/93 W 417 H
11/21/92 W  38-13 N Reg. Final
8/25/90 W  37-8 H
8/25/89 W  43-2 A

BY THE NUMBERS

MEETINGS: 24

SAINT IGNATIUS WINS: 13
MENTOR WINS: 11

TIES: O

At Mentor Stadiums: 5-4

Facts to know: The Wildcats
defeated Mentor in the 2011 Regional
Flnal 23-17 and went on to win their
11th State Championship.

IGNATIUSWILDCATS.COM
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WILDCATS ...

Wildcats Storylines ...

RIVALRY RETURNS: Mentor vs. Saint Ignatius has become a great rivalry
in Northeast Ohio as every contest seems to have a playoff atmosphere.
The Wildcats are no strangers to the Cardinals when it comes to the
regular season and playoffs, as this will be the 25th meeting between
these two programs. The last game came in week two of the 2019 sea-
son, where Mentor edged out Saint Ignatius, winning 38-31.

TOMPKINS CREW: Patrick Tompkins earned a role in the Wildcats start-
ing wide receiver group for his senior season and had an excellent 2021
season debut, becoming the main target for quarterback Joey Pfaff.
Tompkins a week ago caught five balls for 115 yards vs. Springfield.
Tompkins has the chance to open the passing lanes for others in Steven
Bodamer, Sean Ward and Colin Vollmer.

MARTY TIME: Last week, the rushing attack went against a tough de-
fense in Springfield; however, the ground game still racked up 131 yards.
Marty Lenehan led the way with 20 rushes for 84 yards, picking up two
touchdowns. Lenehan gave the Wildcats the lead on their first offensive
drive with a 22-yard touchdown run. He added one more before the half
to give the Cats a 17-10 lead heading into halftime. Joey Georges was the
rotational back, getting ten carries for 25 yards.

MEN UP FRONT: The Wildcats bring back two returning starters on the
offensive line. Senior Ashton Montgomery and senior Brian Keane anchor
the Wildcats as left and right tackles this year. Looking at the guards,
senior Joe Ryland and junior Dominic Ference will lock down the left and
right guard spots. Junior Pat Lavelle is the center for the Wildcats of-
fense for 2021. William Witalis is a key reserve for the Wildcats and can
play any position on the line.

FEROCIOUS FRONT: Returning for the Cats vs. Mentor will be senior
nose guard Thomas Wasinski. Despite missing Wasinski a week ago, the
defensive line was terrific. Senior Peter Chalhoub got two sacks on dual-
threat quarterback Te’Sean Smoot, making life difficult for the Springfield
offensive line. Last Friday night, Will Robinson, Ryan Boomer, and Joseph
Kause were key role players for the defensive front.

AERNI’'S QUARTET: At middle backer is Christopher Aerni. Aerni last
week totaled three tackles. Aerni has great recognition of offensive
schemes and will be a leader for the linebacker core. Surrounding him is
senior Gavin Berger, senior Blase Mastrianni and junior Max Palinski.

SECONDARY SPECIALIST: The Wildcats secondary came away with two
interceptions in week one vs. Springfield. Senior Braeden Lair would pick
off the opening pass from Smoot, giving the Wildcats offense an early
chance. Jack Mangan added in a pick as well in the fourth quarter last
Friday night.

IN ELDRIDGE WE TRUST: Zeb Eldridge connected on two field goals in
week one. Eldridge hit on a 28-yard and 44-yard kick. All five kick-offs
were touchbacks and two punts averaged 25-yards.

OH CAPTAIN, MY CAPTAIN: The captains for the 2021 season are #22
Marty Lenehan, #34 Christopher Aerni, #95 Peter Chalhoub and #99
Thomas Wasinski. 3
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ABOUT MENTOR ...

2021 Mentor

Learning about the Cardinals ...

SNOW IN AUGUST: Jacob Snow is the signal-caller for the Men-
tor Cardinals in 2021 and shined in his 2021 regular-season debut.
The junior received great experience in 2020 after starting in the
Division | State Semifinal game vs. Pickerington Central. Show got
the nod in last year’s State Semifinal game when All-Ohio quar-
terback lan Kipp was under COVID contact tracing protocol. A
week ago vs. Canton McKinley, Snow threw for 181 yards and four
touchdowns on 12 of 15 passing in the rout against the Bulldogs.
Snow is quick on his feet as well, adding in another 53 yards on
the ground.

GROUND & POUND: In what was a great showing by Snow with
the aerial attack was an even better performance on the ground
by the Cardinals running backs. Brendon Panhorst broke the cen-
tury mark rushing for 116 yards on 16 carries. Mentor totaled an
impressive 335 yards rushing in the win vs. Canton McKinley.

RETURNING STARTERS: There is one returning starter in the Car-
dinals receiving core and that is Evan Harper. The Cardinals return
three offensive line starters from a season ago in Ethan Bostel-
man, Brandon Ryan and Danny Call. Only three starters return on
defense for Mentor. Despite having a young roster, plenty of letter
winners from the 2020 playoff run look to use that experience to
help them flourish in 2021.

STACK THE BOX: The Mentor Cardinals have one of the highest-
ranked juniors in the nation as Brenan Vernon locks down the
defensive line. Vernon is a five-star recruit committed to play at
the University of Notre Dame. Vernon is a returning starter from
a Mentor team that made a trip to the Division | State Semifinal

a season ago. Vernon is 6’5”, 260 Ibs, and will acquire significant
attention from any offensive line. The Cardinals also return senior
linebacker Aiden Fellows, who can hurt an offense with his blitz-
ing ability and play recognition in coverage.

SECONDARY: The Cardinals’ Chris Finucan was unfortunately in-
jured in the week one win against the Bulldogs. Finucan is a cap-
tain for the defense and suffered a serious injury but is making
strides to return to the field. Finucan is a captain of the team for
the Cardinals. Locking down the secondary will be Michael Har-
rison, a returning starter for Mentor. Other key pieces for Mentor
will be Jimmy Schonauer and Tyler Wilkinson. Mentor’s defense
held Canton McKinley to just seven points in the win.

Schedule

Aug. 20 @ Canton McKinley
Aug. 27 vs. Saint Ignatius
Sept. 4 @ St. Edward

W, 49-7
7:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

Sept. 10 @ Wexford North Allegheny (PA)  7:30 p.m.

Sept. 17 vs. Clarkson Football North (ONT) 7:00 p.m.

Sept. 24 vs. Brunswick
Oct. 1 vs. Medina
Oct. 8 @ Solon

Oct. 15 @ Strongsville
Oct. 22 vs. Euclid

7:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

(Maxpreps)

1. Cincinnati St. Xavier
2. Archbishop Hoban

. Pickerington Central
. Lakewood St. Edward
. Mentor

. Springfield

. Lakota West

. Marysville

. Chardon

10. Cincinnati La Salle

© 00 N O U1 N N

2021 Ohio High School Football Rankings

1-0
1-0
1-0
1-0
1-0
1-0
O-1
0-0
1-0
1-0
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BY THE NUMBERS/ WILDCATS TO WATCH

2

Forced turnovers a week
ago by the defense vs.
Springfield

45

Rushing yards allowed
by the defense in week
one

3-0

When playing on Au-
gust 27

39:21

Offensive time of
possession in week one

294

Total yards of of-
fense generat-
ed vs. Springfield

IGNATIUSWILDCATS.COM

WR PATRICK TOMPKINS 22

Senior Patrick Tompkins was an
offensive standout in week one’s
match-up against the Springfield
Wildcats.

Tompkins racked up 115 yards

on five receptions in week one,
averaging 23 yards per catch.
The longest was a 33-yard re-
ception where quarterback Joey
Pfaff found Tompkins on a cross-
ing route to convert on third and
long.

Tompkins has emerged as a

leader of the wide receiving core
after week vs. Springfield as the

Cats seek their first win of the
new campaign in Mentor.

The extra attention on Tompkins
may open up the passing lanes
for Bodamer, Vollmer and Ward.

Thomas Wasinski returns to the
Saint Ignatius defense after miss-
ing week one due to an injury.
The 5'10” 255 Ibs nose tackle
adds more versatility to the Cats
defensive line.

Wasinski, in the 2020 season,
was responsible for 16 tackles, 1.5
of them being for a loss and 1.5
sacks.

Wasinski was a grinder during
the off-season as he cut 20 lbs
off him and is significantly leaner
and quicker off the block.

. Wasinski can also be used on the

offensive side on the goal line
as he can be used as a blocking
back for the offense.

With the return of Wasinski, the
defensive line adds more muscle
alongside Peter Chalhoub, Will
Robinson, Ryan Boomer, Eugene
Gibbons and Joseph Kause.

5
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Name

Steven Favazzo
Matthew Ruddy
Joey Georges
Zeb Eldridge
John Mangan
Alexander Shuran
Edward Musbach
Ryan Putka
Brandon Webster
Griffin Taliak
Edwin Abiakl
Steven Bodamer
Pierce Spencer
Ryan Kennedy
Anthony Moissis
Scott Broski
Charlie Dunstan
Joey Pfaff
Joshua Papesh
Colin Vollmer
Michael Norman
Brady Haddad
Max Hartley
Marty Lenehan
Connor Gisztl
Franklin Pike
Sean Martin
John Leszcz
Connor Betters
Brendan Hunt
Joe Norris
Nathan Polinko
John Regan
Christian Cupp
Christopher Aerni
Max Palinski
Finn Mcconville
Owen Musbach
Gavin Berger
William Curtis
Charlie Breen
Patrick Martin
Shane Morrison
lan Zaletel
Blase Mastrianni
Braeden Lair
Kevin Krebs
Ryan O’Donnell
Charles O’Brien
John Schmitt
William Persiani
Jack Sizemore
Joe Ryland

Yr. Ht. Wt. Position

Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.

So.

Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.

So.

Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.

So.

Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.

5711”180
6’0” 160
59” 171

6’2” 175
6’1" 170
570”163
6’2” 185
5'8” 155
6’0” 175
6’0” 175
5'10” 168
6’1" 185
5711”195
6’1" 182
6’2” 210
6’1" 150
5'9” 145
6’5” 190
6’2” 174
6’5” 195
5'8” 165
51”160
5'8” 150
511”190
56” 138
6’1" 175
6’1" 165
510" 185
511”7 165
6’0” 175
6’1" 180
5'9” 170
5'10” 140
6’0” 175
51”210
6’1" 205
6’1" 180
6’0” 170
6’1" 205
6’0” 170
511”7 155
51” 220
6’0” 162
51”160
6’0” 210
6’1" 200
510”175
5711”180
510”170
5'8” 178
5'10” 250
5'6” 187
6’3" 285

,
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#
RB/S 59
S 60
RB/S 61
K/P 63
DB 64
LS 66
WR 67
K 74
WR/DB 75
S 76
S 77
WR 78
QB 79
WR 80
QB/TE 81
WR 82
WR 83
QB 84
QB 85
WR 86
RB 87
WR 88
DB 89
RB 91
DB 95
DB 97
LB/RB 99
S
DB
S
DB
DB
DB
S
LB
LB
DB
WR
LB/LS
DB
DB
LB
DB
RB
LB
DB
S
LB
DB
LB
oL
oL
oL

Name

Edmund Soeder
Dominic Ference
Patrick Lavelle
Timothy Lanzo
Mitchell Hyland
Angelo Camargo
Ryan Boomer
Brian Keane
William Witalis
Ashton Montgomery
Michael Thompson
Colin Farrell
James Raynor
Sean Ward

Patrick Tompkins
Max Muresan

Cole Frabotta
Damon Frabotta
Christopher Reali
Hunter Moriarity
Will Robinson

AJ Spellacy
Jonathan Merimee
Joseph Kause
Peter Chalhoub
Eugene Gibbons
Thomas Wasinski

Jacob Cook
Matthew O’Neill
Jarell Young
Blake Herman
Charlie Sizemore
Andy Stamp
Matt Mawby

Coaches:

Chuck Kyle '69
Ryan Franzinger 02
Rodney Gallaway
Luke Baker 17

Paul Yappel

Tom Narducci

Dave Cicetti

Mark Sullivan

Kevin Johnson 10
John Pieschalski '89
Anthony Rubino

AJ Short ‘09

Mo Sizemore

Evan Schlanser

Tim Malik ‘99

Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Sr.

Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
So.
So.
Fr.
Fr.

6’27
6’2" 275
6’0” 270
510” 245
6’3" 264
6’0” 265
510” 240
6’5” 300
6’3” 260
6’3" 285
6’3" 248
6’5" 225
6’6" 290
6’5” 230
6’3” 190
6’1" 160
6’3” 170
6’2” 185
511 170
6’4” 210
6’5" 240
6’2” 180
6’4” 180
6’0” 230
6’2” 250
6’4” 240
510” 255

210

Manager
Manager
Manager
Manager
Manager
Manager
Manager

VARSITY ROSTER

Yr. Ht. Wt. Position

LB

oL
OL/DL
OL/DL
oL

oL

DL

oL

oL

oL

oL

oL

oL

TE

WR
WR
WR
WR
WR

TE
TE/DL
WR/DB
WR

DL

DL

DL
DL/RB

Head Coach

Defensive Coordinator/LB
Wide Receivers Coach
Running Backs Coach
Offensive Line Coach
Offensive Line Coach
Defensive Line Coach
Defensive Line Coach

Defensive Backs Coach
Defensive Backs Coach

Strength and Conditioning Coach

Strength and Conditioning Coach
Head Athletic Trainer

Assistant Athletic Trainer
Equipement Manager

2021 SAINT leNATIUS FooTBALL GAME NOTES
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MENTOR ROSTER

FOOTBALL ROSTER

HEAD COACH MATT GRAY

Assistant Coaches: Jim Funk, Owen Miller, Ed Pollock
Jordan Wilcox, Bob Berwald, lan Knepp, Nick DeCesare,
Lino Desapri, and Chris Burnside

Athletic Director: Jeff Cassella

Principal: Jason Crowe

Superintendent: William Porter

1 Jimmy Schonauer 12 DB 5'10 165 50 Caleb Mitchell 12 DL 5'7 175
2 Michael Norwood 12 WR 5'8 160 51 Ryan Skelly 10 LB 5'11 155
3 Sam Kish 12 WR 511" 180 52 Benny LoDuca 12 DL 6'2 290
4 Mike Harrison 12 DB [S) 165 52 Nathan Beyer 10 LB 5'9 150
5 Chris Finucan 12 DB 5'11 160 53 Shane Krejci 10 LB 6' 180
6 Evan Harper 12 WR 6'1" 190 54 Daniel Juresic 10 LB 510 160
7 Jacob Snow 11 QB 6'2 200 55 Ryan Lawson 11 DL 6' 235
8 Aden George 12 DB 6' 180 56 Oscar Benavente 10 LB 5'9 160
9 Nick Farley 12 WR 6'2 175 57 Ethan Bostelman 12 oL 6'2" 265
10 Nick Jares 11 WR 5'8 165 58 Antonio Vukancic 11 DL 6'1 230
11 Nick Schwalm 12 WR 6' 170 59 Brandon Ryan 12 oL 6'3 280
11 Makel Harrison 10 QB 5'7 160 60 Daniel Call 12 oL 6' 265
12 Drew Smith 12 LB 5'10 160 61 Niko Sabatini 10 LB 5'9 180
13 Jordan Stapleton 11 WR 6' 165 62 Austin Terhart 10 oL 5'10 160
14 Rocco Bortnick 12 WR 6' 180 63 Moses Jackson 10 LB 5'10 185
15 Chase Hull 11 DB 6' 165 64 Michael McClure 11 oL 6'4 275
16 Joseph Evans 11 K 5'11 150 65 Tony Pastore 11 oL 511 225
17 Brendan Baroni 12 QB 5'10 160 66 Sean Strozier 10 OL 6'1 225
18 Scotty Fox 9 QB 6' 165 67 Anthony Verdone 11 oL 5'10" 230
19 Joseph Findura 11 WR 5'10 175 68 Austin Lavender 10 oL 5'10" 230
20 Ethan Smith 12 DB 5'7 150 69 Blake Rice 12 oL 5'11 250
21 Brandon Orsog 11 RB 5'7 175 70 Kevin Orosz 10 DL 6' 185
22 Mike Wenzel 12 LB/DL 6'2 210 71 Payson Chapman 10 oL 6' 260
23 Aiden Schwalm 10 LB 5'11 180 72 Jack O'Neill 10 oL 6' 220
24 Sean Allgood 12 WR 5'9 160 73 Joel Dorsey 12 oL 6'1 200
24 Simon Summerfield 10 RB 5'7 145 74 Jared Hines 10 oL 6' 220
25 Cooper Alan 12 WR 5'8 160 75 Abraham Szabo 11 oL 6' 220
25 Kyle Ely 10 WR 5'6 140 76 Sam Merinar 12 oL 6' 255
26 Brendon Panhorst 12 RB 5'7 175 77 Joey Jonke 11 oL 6' 245
27 Anthony Evans 12 K 5'10 145 78 John Rice 12 oL 6' 220
27 Antonio Shelley 10 DB 5'7 145 79 Hayden Hurtack 10 oL 5'10 220
28 Mitchell Waite 11 RB 5'11 180 80 Dartel Hutcherson 12 WR 5'4 140
29 Brayden Molinyawe 12 DB 5'7 165 80 Jack Johnson 10 DB 5'9 155
30 Luca Toth 11 DB 5'9 145 81 Trey Fisher 10 WR 5'8 160
31 Tyler Wilkinson 12 DB 5'8 155 82 Kellen Graham 10 DB 5'11 155
32 Dean Dudas 12 LB 5'9" 165 83 Caden Markowski 10 DB 5'10 145
32 Henry Schenk 10 LB 6' 175 84 Dane Morgan 10 WR 5'11 140
33 Nathan Sabatini 12 DB 5'9" 170 85 Cameron Mayhand 11 WR 5'7 145
34 Jase Burgett 11 LB 5'8 170 86 Perry Jenkins 11 WR 6'1 160
35 Jack Geduldig 11 LB 6' 195 87 Mark Bertone 10 WR 5'9 140
36 Aiden Fellows 12 LB 6'2" 195 88 Davion West 10 DB 5'9" 155
37 Kelton Murphy 11 DB 5'8 150 88 Holden Cerny 11 WR 6'1l 165
37 Zoli Harsanyi 11 DB 5'6 140 89 Finn Ward 10 WR 6' 150
38 Jason Robejsek 12 LB 6'1 205 89 Tae Malone 12 WR 6'4 150
39 Caleb Pohto 11 DB 5'9" 165 90 Joey Bakos 11 DL 6'2 250
40 Evan Calderwood 10 WR 5'8 160 91 Brennen Mansell 12 DL 6'1 205
41 Gino Korzunowski 10 RB 5'8 165 91 Leland Kranz 10 DL 5'10" 205
42 Evan Knipp 12 LB 5'11 200 92 Andrew Fedor 11 DL 6'1 220
43 John Bateman 11 DB 6'4 180 93 JaBron Smith 10 DL 5'10 150
44 Colin Orosz 11 LB 5'11 205 94 Joseph Halsey 11 DL 6'1 200
45 Kadyn Burkholder 11 LB 5'11" 210 95 Ryan Saley 10 DL 5'10 210
46 Marty Johnson 10 RB 5'7 150 96 Jagger Marn 11 DL 5'9 180
47 Brenan Vernon 11 DL 6'5" 260 97 Scott Fiske 10 DL 6'2 235
48 Matt Moegling 12 K 6'1" 170 98 Andrew Garrett 11 DL 5'11" 190
48 James Mellas 10 DB 5'10 155 99 Matt Savor 12 DL 6'3 255
49 Max Keyerleber 12 LB 6'1l 200

IGNATIUSWILDCATS.COM



SAINT IGNATIUS DEPTH CHART

* Depth chart subject to change on gameday

OFFENSE DEFENSE

QB 17 Joey Pfaff Sr. 6’57 190 DE 95 Peter Chalhoub Sr. 6’2" 250

12  Pierce Spencer Jr. 511”7 195 97 Eugene Gibbons Jr. 6’4" 240

RB 22 Marty Lenehan Sr. 5117 190 NT 99 Thomas Wasinski  Sr. 510" 255

4  Joey Georges Sr. 5’97 171 67 Ryan Boomer Sr.  5710” 240
25 Sean Martin So. 6’1" 165

DE 87 Will Robinson Jr. 6’5" 240

TE 80 Sean Ward Sr. 6’5" 230 91 Joseph Kause Sr. 6’0" 230
87 Will Robinson Jr. 6’5" 240

OLB 39 Gavin Berger Sr. 617" 205

WR 11  Steven Bodamer Sr. 6’1" 185 45 Blase Mastrianni Sr. 6’0" 210
82 Max Muresan Sr. 61”7 160

88 AJ Spellacy So. 62”7 180 MLB 34 Chris Aerni Sr. 5171”210

42 Patrick Martin Jr. 511" 220

WR 81 Patrick Tompkins Sr. 6°3” 190
7 Edward Musbach Sr. 6’27 185 OLB 35 Max Palinski Jr. 61”7 205
45 Blase Mastrianni Sr. 6’0" 210

WR 19 Colin Vollmer Sr. 6’57 195
84 Damon Frabotta Sr. 6’27 185 CB 24  Frankin Pike Sr. ©1" 175
13 Ryan Kennedy Jr. 6’1" 182 30 Joe Norris Sr. 6’177 180
LT 76 Ashton Montgomery Sr. 6’3" 285 SS 46 Braeden Lair Sr. 6’1" 200
64 Mitchell Hyland Jr. 6’3" 264 10 Edwin Abiakl Sr.  510” 168
LG 57 Joe Ryland Sr. 6’3" 285 SS 9  Griffin Taliak Sr. 6’0" 175
75  William Witalis Sr. 6’3" 260 30 Joe Norris Sr. 61”7 180
C 61 Patrick Lavelle Jr. 6°0” 270 FS 30 Joe Norris Sr. 61”7 180
74 Brian Keane Sr. 6’5” 300 46 Braeden Lair Sr. 6177 200
RG 60 Dominic Ference Jr. 627 275 CB 6 Jack Mangan Sr. 617 170
51  William Persiani Sr. 510”250 24  Frankin Pike Sr. ©61" 175
RT 74 Brian Keane Sr. 6’5” 300 SPECIAL TEAMS
75 William Witalis Sr. 6’3" 260
PRONUNCIATION GUIDE KO 5 Zeb Eldridge Sr. 62" 175
#4 Joey GEORGES #39 Gavin BURGER FG 5 Zeb Eldridge Sr. 6’27 175
#5 Zeb ELLE-dridge #45 BLAZE Mas-TREE-on-ee
#6 Jack Man-GAN #46 BRAY-den LAIR PAT 5 Zeb Eldridge Sr. 6’2" 175
#6 Alexander Sure-Ran #51 Will Per-sh-on-EE
#7 Edward MUS-BAHK #60 Dom-en-ic FAIR-ence P 5 Zeb Eldridge Sr. 62” 175
#9 Griffin TAHL-ee-ack #61 Patrick LA-V-el
#10 Edwin AH-bee-ah-kul #74 Brian CANE H 17 Joey Pfaff Sr. 6’5" 190
#11 Steven Bod-ah-MER #75 William Wi-TALL-is LS 6 Alexander Shuran So. 510" 163
#17 Joey FAFF #81 Patrick TOMP-kinz 39 Gavin Berger Sr. 6’17 205
#16 Charlie DONE-stan #82 Max MUR-ah-sin PR 16 Charlie Dunstan Jr. 597 145
#19 Colin VOL-mer #84 Dam-on Fra-BOT-ah 10 Edwin Abiakl Sr. 510” 168
#22 Marty LEN-uh-han #88 AJ SPELL-a-Ce KR 16 Charlie Dunstan Jr. 59" 145
#34 Chris EARN-ee #91 Joseph COW-see 10 Edwin Abiakl Sr. 5107 168
#35 Max PAH-lin-skee #95 Peter Cha-LUBE

#99 Thomas Was-ins-SKEE
8 2021 SAINT IeNATIUS FooTBALL GAME NOTES
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TOP 25 / HISTORY / MENTOR

Cleveland.com Top 25
1. (1) St. Edward (1-0)

2. (2) Archbishop Hoban (1-0)
3. (3) Medina (1-0)

4. (4) Mentor (1-0)

5. (5) Stow (1-0)

6. (6) Saint Ignatius (0-1)

7. (10) Avon (1-0)

8. (8) Hudson (1-0)

9. (9) Aurora (1-0)

10. (1) Chardon (1-0)

1. (13) StVincent-St.Mary (1-0)
12. (15) Kirtland (1-0)

13. (16) Cleveland Heights (1-0)
14. (20) Benedictine (1-0)

15. (7) Walsh Jesuit (O-1)

16. (18) Olmsted Falls (1-0)

17. (17) Solon (O-1)

18. (18) Glenville (O-1)

19. (23) Highland (1-0)

20. (24) Holy Name (1-0)

21. (25) Rocky River (1-0)

22. (<) Avon Lake (1-0)

23. (12) Brunswick (O-1)

24. (14) Strongsville (O-1)

25. (-) Valley Forge (1-0)

This Day in History

AUGUST 27

[CT=] 2 g 1T 3
First Game ....ooovccccevrerrrccceeeeeeeescnens 1999
Most Recent Game.......uueeeeereerrreeneenns 201
Saint Ignatius Wins.......eveeeiieeeieeeeseeenenns 3
Last Saint Ignatius Win.........cceeeuueeee 201
Saint Ignatius Losses........ccceevviinnnnnnnnnnnns (0]
Last Saint Ignatius LOSS.....ccccvveerrruens N/A
I =3 (0]
=13 e =Y N/A

Largest Margin of Victory
Saint Ignatius......... 52, 2005 vs. Friendship
Edison (DC)

Games on Aug. 27 (3-0-0):
1999 vs. Midpark W 20-12

2005 vs. Friendship Edison (DC) W 58-6
2011 vs. Detroit Cody W 40-20
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JEROME T. OSBORNE, SR. STADIUM
at Mentor

6477 Center St., Mentor, OH

Built: 1983

Renovated: 2006

Playing Surface: Field Turf

Seating Capacity: 8,000

Record at Jerome T Osborne, Sr. Stadium: 5-4

While Mentor High School was built on its cur-
rent site in 1965, the field now called Jerome T.
Osborne Stadium was not constructed until the
early 1980’s.

For 20 years, the facility was named Cardinal
Stadium. In 2006, the stadium received a major
renovation. New field turf and a video scoreboard
were installed as part of the renovation. The origi-
nal field turf was replaced before the start of the
2014 season, with a new 60-foot wide Cardinal
logo emblazoned at midfield. The Osborne Family
financed the original renovations with a $1 million
donation.

The Cardinals have a record of 80-9 at home
since the upgrades were made to the stadium.

Mentor football has a tradition of excellence,
which is on full, permanent display at the top of
the home bleachers at The JTO. Two coaches,
eight players and six teams are remembered with
signs on the back of the top row of bleachers un-
der the pressbox on the home side of the stadium.

Dick Crum, who notched a record of 50-9-1
from 1963-1968, and Dr. Lee Tressel, who was 44-9
from 1950-1955, are in the coaches section. Dan
Ryczek, Rick Galbos, Paul Ryczek, Don Martin,
Tom Barndt, Bob Hallen, Bart Tanksi and Mitch
Trubisky are honored with painted replicas of
their jerseys in the players’ section. The six teams
included in the initial ring of honor at the JTO in-
clude the 1955 team (10-0), 1968 (10-0), 2003 (12-
1, 2006 (13-2, state runner-up), 2007 (11-3, state
runner-up) and 2012 (12-2, state semifinalist).
Photo from Ohio Stadiums
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PREVIEW

WILDCATS LOOK TO BOUNCE BACK AFTER WEEK ONE LOSS

Despite the week one loss vs. the Springfield Wild-
cats, there were plenty of positive takeaways to
open the season. In week one, the Wildcats played
with great intensity but unfortunately saw their lead
stripped in the final five minutes vs. Springfield.

“Looking at our schedule, there are no breathers,”
says Head Football Coach Chuck Kyle ‘69. “We are go-
ing to have to be our best every game, and | think our
kids caught on to that.”

SAINT IGNATIUS OFFENSE VS. MENTOR DEFENSE

The Wildcats dominated the time of possession in
their week one contest vs. Springfield, controlling the
football for 39 minutes. “Offensively, we kept the ball
away from them,” says Kyle. “We played the field posi-
tion game well and limited their time with the ball.”

A week ago, senior running back Marty Lenehan
proved his importance in the offense, providing two
touchdowns on the ground with 20 carries and 84
yards. While senior Patrick Tompkins hauled in five
receptions for 115 yards. Both skill players will need to
continue their flashes of excellence against a hard-
nose Mentor defense.

“l want to see our receivers get more involved this
week,” says coach Kyle. “We set a goal to be percent-
age-wise better when throwing the football and we
were not happy with our throwing percentage last
week.”

The standout on the Cardinals defense is junior de-
fensive lineman Brenan Vernon, a University of Notre
Dame commit. “Defensively, their front six is tremen-
dous,” explains Kyle. “This will be an interesting match-
up to see how the running game will do and how much
time we’ll have in the pocket on a passing play.”

The Cardinals started the 2021 season on a high note
with a dominating 49-7 victory against the Canton
McKinley Bulldogs. The defense for Mentor controlled
the tempo of the ball game, offering excellent field
position for their offense.

Coach Kyle has great respect for Mentor’s program
and knows that each game against Mentor traditionally
comes down to the fourth quarter. Limiting turnovers
appear to be the main emphasis for the Wildcats head-
ing into week two vs. Mentor. The Cats offense hurt
themselves vs. Springfield, turning the ball three times,
including the game-winning pick-six by Springfield’s
Micha Johnson.

“We have to clean up our turnovers; in big games,
those just can’t happen,” Kyle explains. “We had two
turnovers last week vs. Springfield, and we gave away
a quarter of football.”

The Wildcats will look to clean up the offense
against Mentor while continuing to dominate the time
of possession and limit the Cardinals with the football
to collect their first win of the 2021 campaign.
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SAINT IGNATIUS DEFENSE VS. MENTOR OFFENSE

The Wildcat defense showed plenty of bright spots
in week one, forcing two turnovers against Springfield.
Braeden Lair and Jack Mangan both came away with
interceptions and the defense held firm to force a
turnover on downs midway through the third quarter.
The defense was impressive, limiting the Springfield
offense to just 45 yards on the ground. The Wildcat
defense will look to build off their week one intensity
and bring home a blue and gold winner from Mentor.

“Our defense kept Springfield one dimensional and
we want to continue that moving forward,” explains
Kyle. “Some strange things happened in the last five
minutes, but that is something we’ll just have to live
with.”

Starting at quarterback will be junior Jacob Snow.
Snow a week ago vs. Canton McKinley threw for four
touchdowns on 12 of 15 passing with 181 yards in the
win vs. the Bulldogs.

“These kids are veterans whether they started last
year or not,” Kyle explains. “You notice that right away
with how Mentor executes because they look like they
are mid-season form.”

A bright spot for the Saint Ignatius defense is the re-
turn of captain Thomas Wasinski who missed week one
due to an injury. The defensive front for the Wildcats
will look to have a huge ball game with a healthy line.
Peter Chalhoub is coming off a two-sack performance,
while Will Robinson added 3.5 tackles in the defensive
end position. The defensive line will seek to carry the
same amount of ferocity that was shown in week one.

SPECIAL TEAMS

Zeb Eldridge was 2-4 last week in Springfield;
despite missing his first two kicks, the senior kicker
rebounded to make his next two from 28 and 44-yards.
Eldridge punted twice in the loss to Springfield, aver-
aging 25-yards a punt. He also did not offer a return
for Springfield as all five kick-offs went into the back of
the endzone for a touchback.

“l think we did an excellent job in the kicking game
last week,” says Kyle. “We missed a couple of kicks, but
that’ll happen, but our kick-offs went into the endzone
and punts were effective.”

Saint Ignatius is no stranger to the Mentor Cardinals;
this will be the 25th meeting between the two pro-
grams. There has been plenty of history in the last de-
cade and games typically are wire-to-wire. Kick-off will
be at 7 p.m. from Jerome T. Osborne Senior Stadium in
Mentor.

2021 SAINT leNATIUS FooTBALL GAME NOTES



Week One:
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SPRINGFIELD GAME

Saint Ignatius: 20 Springfield: 24
Friday, August 20

Score by Quarters 1 3 4 Total
Saint Ignatius 7 0 3 20
Springfield 7 0 14 24

1st Quarter

10:35 SIHS - Lenehan: 22 yd RUN (Eldridge kick)

02:55 SHS -Brown: 74 yd PASS from Smoot (Yost kick)
2nd Quarter

08:23  SHS - Yost: 27 yd KICK

04:21 SIHS - Lenehan: 11 yd RUN (Eldridge kick)

oo SIHS - Eldridge 28 yd KICK

3rd Quarter
4th Quarter

10:13 SIHS - Eldridge 44 yd KICK

3:38 SHS - Thigpen 26 yd PASS from Smoot (York kick)
2:57 SHS - Johnson 34 yd INT RETURN (York kick)

SIHS SHS
FIRST DOWNS 19 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 39-131 23-45
PASSING YDS (NET) 163 241
Passes Att-Comp-Int 30-12-1 22-1-2
TOTAL PLAYS-YARDS 72-294 55-286
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 4-95 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 2-0O 1-34
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-25.2 3-12.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-45 9-97
Possession Time 39:21 18:39
Third-Down Conversions  5-15 2-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-7 1-1
Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-9 3-16

RUSHING: Saint Ignatius- Lenehan 20-84; Georges 10-25; Pfaff 9-22;

Springfield- Smoot 12-24; Browder 6-16; Norman 2-14;

TEAM 3 (-9)

PASSING: Saint Ignatius- Pfaff 30-12-1-163

Springfield - Smoot 22-11-2-241
RECEIVING: Saint Ignatius- Tompkins 5-115; Ward 4-33; Lenehan 2-7;
Bodamer 1-8.

Springfield- Thigpen 6-73; Brown 3-74; Bradley 2-94;

INTERCEPTIONS: Saint Ignatius- Lair 1-O; Mangan 1-O
Springfield- Johnson 1-34

Springfield Wildcat Stadium

Kickoff time: 7 PM « End of Game: 9:55 PM «
Total elapsed time: 2:55
Weather: Summer-like, Partly Cloudy

IGNATIUSWILDCATS.COM

Wildcats Fall Late to Springfield in Opener

By Joe Mertens ‘15

The 2021 regular season kicked off for the Saint Ig-
natius Wildcats on the road in Springfield Friday night as the
Wildcats fell to Springfield 20-24 in a thriller. Clutch plays made
late in the fourth quarter by Springfield gave them a week one
victory as a Micha Johnson pick-six was the game-winning play
by Springfield.

On the opening play from scrimmage, senior Braeden
Lair would pick off Te’Sean Smoot to give the Wildcats an early
offensive possession.

Saint Ignatius would have a methodical drive on of-
fense, dominating the time of possession and moving the ball
down the field. Senior captain Marty Lenehan opened up the
night of scoring as he broke away from the Springfield defense,
staying up-right on his way to the 22-yard touchdown.

Springfield would strike on a deep play late in the first
quarter as Smoot connected with Anthony Brown for a 74-yard
touchdown reception on a streak route past the Saint Ignatius
secondary. With the PAT, Springfield would knot the game at
seven apiece.

The Wildcats of Springfield would take their first lead
of the night at the 8:23 mark of the second quarter as Cole Yost
connected on a 27-yard field goal to give Springfield a 10-7
lead. Saint Ignatius would strike back late in the second quarter
to retake the lead as Lenehan would scamper in for an 11-yard
touchdown run, his second of the night.

The Saint Ignatius defense would remain stout to end
the second quarter, giving the offense a late chance in the half
to tack on to their lead. Senior kicker Zeb Eldridge hit a field
goal from 28-yards out to give Saint Ignatius a 17-10 lead head-
ing to the break.

Looking to push their lead to a two-possession game in the
fourth quarter. Springfield would keep the Wildcats out of the
endzone, but a 44-yard field goal by Eldridge gave Saint Igna-
tius a 20-10 lead with 10:13 left to play in regulation.

The Saint Ignatius offense began to burn time off the
clock, but Springfield’s Jokell Brown would come away with a
fumble recovery, giving the ball back to Springfield’s explosive
offense. The turning point of the ball game came near the four-
minute mark as Springfield was staring at a fourth and long from
their own 21-yard line. Smoot found his target Daylen Bradley
on a slant route for a 56-yard reception to continue the posses-
sion for Springfield. In the proceeding play, Smoot connected
to Shawn Thigpen for a 26-yard touchdown reception to pull
Springfield within three with 3:38 remaining in the game.

Following the Springfield touchdown, Saint Ignatius
was backed up in their own territory, looking at a third and 16.
Senior Joey Pfaff went back to pass and was picked off by John-
son, who would go 34-yards on a pick-six to give Springfield a
late 24-20 lead with 2:57 remaining in regulation.

Saint Ignatius would begin with excellent field position
after the unsportsmanlike conduct penalty on Springfield. The
Cats would get the ball inside the Springfield 20-yard line but
was stopped on fourth and long.

With a minute left to play in the game, Smoot would
take it upon himself to give Springfield a week one winner as on
a third and five; he found just enough room to provide Spring-
field with the game-sealing first down.

Pfaff would finish the game, completing 12 of his 30
passes for 163 yards and one interception. His favorite target
was senior Patrick Tompkins, who caught five passes for 115
yards.

Next for the Wildcats is a trip to Mentor to take on the
1-O Cardinals at Jerome T. Osbourne Senior Stadium at 7 p.m.
The Cardinals are coming off an impressive 49-7 victory against
Canton McKinley at Tom Benson Hall of Fame Stadium last Fri-
day night. Despite the opening week loss by the Wildcats, there
were plenty of positive takeaways that the Cats hope to take on
the road to Mentor.
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2021 RESULTS / OFFENSE

Saint Ignatius Springfield
Rushing No. GainLoss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
LENEHAN 20 92 8 84 2 22 54 SMOOT 11 33 O 24 0 9 2.0
GEORGES 10 30 5 25 0 8 2.5 BROWDER 6 16 0 16 0 9 27
PFAFF 9 26 4 22 0 12 24 TEAM 3 -9 -9 -9 0 0 -3.0
NORMAN 2 14 0 14 0 11 7.0
Totals 39 148 17 -4 2 22 3.4 Totals 23 45 -9 45 0 11 2.0
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
PFAAF 12-30-1 163 0 33 3 SMOOT 11-22-2 241 2 74 2
Totals 12-30-1 163 0 33 3
Totals 11-22-2 241 2 74 2
Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
TOMPKINS 5 115 0 33 THIGPEN 6 73 1 26
WARD 4 33 O 14 BROWN 3 74 1 74
LENEHAN 2 7 0 10
BODAMER 1 8 0 8 BRADLEY 2 94 0 56
Totals 12 163 0 33 Totals 11 241 2 74
Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
ELDRIDGE 2 50 25.0 44 1 1 YOST 3 36 12.0 22 0 0
Totals 2 50 25.0 44 1 1 Totals 3 36 12.0 22 0 0
Punt Kickoff Intercept Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg[(No Yds Lg(No Yds Lg Returns No Yds Lg|No Yds Lg|No Yds Lg
ABIAKL 0 O 0] 4 95 28/ 0 0 O BROWN 1 0 o o 0 0 0O 0 O
Totals 0 O 0] 4 95 28/ 0 O O JOHNSON 0 O O 0O O 0] 1 34 34
Totals 1 0 00 0 0 Oo|1 34 34
FIELD GOALS QTR TIME DIST
ELDRIDGE 2 0:10 27 YDS
ELDRIDGE 4 10:00 43 YDS Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
YOST 5 200 40.0 0 1
Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
ELDRIDGE 5 300 60.0 5 0 All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
TOMPKINS 0 115 0 0 0 115 BRADLEY 0 94 0 0 0 94
ABIAKL 0 95 0 0 0 95 BROWN 0 74 0 0 0 74
LENEHAN 84 7 0 0 0 91 THIGPEN 0 73 0 0 0 73
WARD 0 33 0 0 0 33 JOHNSON 0 0 0 0 34 34

FUMBLES: Springfield-None. St. Ignatius-PFAFF 1-1.
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Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp

2021 DEFENSIVE STATS

BROWN
NORMAN
MCMILLIAN
BRADLEY
JANUARY
HEIMS
SMITH
HOLT
JABBAR
JOHNSON
BARNES
YOST
SCOTT
THIGPEN
BELLE
STAMPER
SMOOT

70 1.0-4 - 1
1.0-4 - -

1.0-4 - -
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Blks

Totals

St. Ignatius
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3-16 0 0
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1-0

1-34

Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp

Blks

CHALHOUB
ROBINSON
MANGAN
BERGER
KAUSE
NORRIS
AERNI
MERIMEE
LAIR
MCCONVILLE
PALINSKI
PIKE
MASTRIANNI
BOOMER

2.0-9 - -
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1-0

IGNATIUSWILDCATS.COM

Totals
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STATS COURTESY OF:
SPRINGFIELD HIGH SCHOOL
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INSURING A CLEAR PAST FOR YOUR FUTURE

|I | SLEVELAND HOME TITLE

Insurance Consultants Group, LLC
20180 Center Ridge Road, Rocky River, OH 44116

Corner of Crocker and Center Ridge Roads in Westlake. See KolickJewelers.com

~ First Federal
Lakewood
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